remaining 30% restricted stock, any amount over 15% will be split equally between cash and restricted stock.  Once
issued, the awards of restricted stock granted in connection with the Annual Incentive Plan are subject to the terms
and conditions of the 2006 Restricted Stock Plan.

 2006 Restricted Stock Plan.   We maintain the 2006 Restricted Stock Plan (the “Plan”) for the purpose of
attracting and retaining superior people and aligning our employees and non-employee directors with our
shareholders’ interests.  Employees and non-employee directors are eligible to participate in the Plan.  The
Compensation/Human Resource Committee administers the Plan and determines the terms and conditions of each
restricted stock award, subject to the terms of the Plan.   In general, vesting of restricted stock awards under the Plan
is tied to continued service and/or satisfaction of performance goals determined under our Annual Incentive Plan.
However, a participant becomes fully vested in his or her outstanding restricted stock awards upon the occurrence of
a “change in control” or “involuntary termination without cause” or upon the participant’s death or "disability" (as
such terms are defined in the Plan).

Outstanding Equity Awards at December 31, 2014

The following table sets forth information concerning stock awards granted to our named executive officers
that have not vested as of December 31, 2014.  No stock options were outstanding at December 31, 2014.

   Stock Awards

Name

Number of Shares
or Units of Stock

That Have Not Vested

Market Value of Shares

or Units of Stock
That Have Not Vested(1)

Randall E. Black

2,139(2)

$114,757

Mickey L. Jones

1,001(3)

 $53,704

Terry B. Osborne

  684(4)

$36,697

Jeffrey L. Wilson

   400(5)

$21,460

Jeffrey B. Carr

   341(6)

$18,295

(1) Based upon the Company’s closing stock price of $53.65 on December 31, 2014.
(2) Includes 1,037 shares that vest in three equal annual installments commencing on May 15, 2015, 659 shares that vest in two

equal installments on April 12, 2015 and April 12, 2016, and 443 shares that will vest on May 1, 2015.
(3) Includes 488 shares that vest in three equal annual installments commencing on May 15, 2015, 315 shares that vest in two

equal installments on April 12, 2015 and April 12, 2016, and 198 shares that will vest on May 1, 2015.
 (4) Includes 329 shares that vest in three equal annual installments commencing on May 15, 2015, 213 shares that vest in two

equal installments on April 12, 2015 and April 12, 2016, and 142 shares that will vest on May 1, 2015.
 (5) Includes 179 shares that vest in three equal annual installments commencing on May 15, 2015, 49 shares that will vest in

three equal annual installments commencing on January 2, 2015, 110 shares that vest in two equal installments on April 12,
2015 and April 12, 2016, and 62 shares that will vest on May 1, 2015.

(6) Includes 151 shares that vest in three equal annual installments commencing on May 15, 2015, 49 shares that will vest in
three equal annual installments commencing on January 2, 2015, 109 shares that vest in two equal installments on April 12,
2015 and April 12, 2016, and 32 shares that will vest on May 1, 2015.

Stock Awards Vested During 2014

The following table sets forth information concerning restricted stock awards that vested during the year
ended December 31, 2014 for each of our named executive officers.  No stock options were acquired or exercised
during the year ended December 31, 2014.

26

Name

 Number of Shares
or Units of Stock

Acquired
On Vesting

Value Realized
on Vesting

Randall E. Black(1)

1,161

$61,169

Mickey L. Jones(2)

  529

 $27,865

Terry B. Osborne(3)

   431

$22,724

Jeffrey L. Wilson(4)

   168

  $8,845

Jeffrey B. Carr(5)

   148

$7,790

(1) Includes 387 shares that vested on March 24, 2014 at $52.96 per share, 330 shares that vested on April 12, 2014 at $52.13

per share, and 444 shares that vested on May 1, 2014 at $52.86 per share.
(2) Includes 174 shares that vested on March 24, 2014 at $52.96 per share, 157 shares that vested on April 12, 2014 at $52.13

per share, and 198 shares that vested on May 1, 2014 at $52.86 per share.
(3)  Includes 183 shares that vested on March 24, 2014 at $52.96 per share, 106 shares that vested on April 12, 2014 at $52.13

per share, and 142 shares that vested on May 1, 2014 at $52.86 per share.
(4)  Includes 52 shares that vested on March 24, 2014 at $52.96 per share, 55 shares that vested on April 12, 2014 at $52.13 per

share, and 61 shares that vested on May 1, 2014 at $52.86 per share.
(5) Includes 63 shares that vested on March 24, 2014 at $52.96 per share, 54 shares that vested on April 12, 2014 at $52.13 per

share, and 31 shares that vested on May 1, 2014 at $52.86 per share.

Retirement Benefits

Account Balance Pension Plan.   Effective January 1, 2008, the Bank converted its traditional